Public Document Pack

i =aaas T

Date of ~Monday, 19th April, 2021 [ Wazel

meeting H

Time  7.00pm NEWCASTLE

Venue Hybrid Meeting - Castle UNDER I-YME
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Contact democraticservices@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk Castle House

Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire

ST5 1BL

Audit and Standards Committee

AGENDA
PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA

APOLOGIES
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 3 - 6)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8" February 2021.

4 EXTERNAL AUDIT - CERTIFICATION WORK (Pages 7 - 30)
This item includes a supplementary report.

5 CORPORATE RISK POLICY AND STRATEGY 2021/22 (Pages 31 - 74)

6 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT - FOLLOW UP (Pages 75 - 92)

7 COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 93 - 134)
8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 (Pages 135 - 150)
9 WORK PLAN (Pages 151 - 152)

10 URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972

Members: Councillors Paul Waring (Chair), Kenneth Owen (Vice-Chair),
Sylvia Dymond, Sarah Pickup, Mike Stubbs, Gillian Burnett and Barry Panter

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Text 07800 140048
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk. www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk



mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Meeting Quorums :- 16+=5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution)

The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees. The
named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-

Substitute Members: Mark Holland Gillian Williams
Andrew Parker Bert Proctor
Kyle Robinson Graham Hutton

If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you
need to:

¢ Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf

¢ Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.




41.

42.

43.

44,

Agenda Iltem 3

Audit and Standards Committee - 08/02/21

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Monday, 8th February, 2021
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair)
Councillors: Kenneth Owen Mike Stubbs
Sylvia Dymond Gillian Burnett
Sarah Pickup Barry Panter
Officers: Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance
/Monitoring Officer
Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance
Martin Hamilton Chief Executive
Denise French Democratic Services Team
Leader

Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney,
Portfolio Holder for Finance
and Efficiency
Phil Butters, Keele University
Clare Potts, Chief Internal
Auditor, Stoke on Trent City
Council
Andrew Smith,

Grant Thornton

APOLOGIES

There were no apologies for absence
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest stated.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9" November 2020 be
agreed as a correct record.

EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER

Andrew Smith of Grant Thornton presented the Annual Audit Letter for the year
ended 31% March 2020. The Letter summarised the key findings arising from the
work carried out by Grant Thornton; the detailed findings had been considered by the
Committee on 9" November 2020. Grant Thornton had also given an ungualified
opinion on the Council’s financial statements on 27 November.

Andrew drew attention to the audit fees in the sum of £59,822. This was an increase
from the original sum and the reasons for the increase were outlined and included
the impact of the Covid-19 pandemic. Any variations in fees were subject to PSAA
approval. For comparison, the audit fee of 10 years earlier had been considerably

1 Page 3



45,

Page 4

Audit and Standards Committee - 08/02/21

higher. It was also reported that the Redmond Review had suggested audit fees
were too low and as such could compromise the quality of the work. Fees for the
forthcoming audit would also increase as there would be increased requirements for
future audit work.

In discussing the report, Members raised queries and issues as below:

- In relation to audit fees, Members noted the responsibility the Council had for

managing public money. Was it relevant to compare current fees with those
from 10 years ago and was this a breach of contract? In response, the
Committee was advised that the audit content from 10 years ago was similar
to current audits and there was now a requirement to report on more matters
than previously. The fee was not a fixed fee within the contract and any
increase would be reviewed by the PSAA who would either authorise or reject
it. If the Council wished, there was the option to remove itself from the PSAA
contract and tender the audit process on the open market. Members
discussed the option to include additional audit costs as part of their overall
Covid related increased costs that would be submitted to the Ministry for
Housing, Communities and Local Government.
Members asked for more detail on how the increased costs had been arrived
at and it was explained that Grant Thornton used a timesheet system for
recording time allocated. There were specific increased costs due to Covid-
19 which had meant both the audit planning and risk assessment had to be
revisited which had resulted in extra work; there had been additional work in
relation to land valuations and pension liabilities; there was also a general
impact on all audits due to remote working which had meant slower progress
was made. There were no issues with the working papers supplied by the
Finance Team to Grant Thornton. It was expected that some of these issues
and extra workload would also relate to the next audit. There would also be
additional workload to take account of the requirements of the Code of Audit
Practice which meant measuring the Council against 15 key lines of inquiry
and this would also result in fee increases. The implications were currently
under discussion with the PSAA. The Audit Plan would be brought to the
April meeting and would include the planned fee.

- A question was raised about the recommendation to review the useful lives of
the Vehicles, Plant, Furniture and Equipment Assets to ensure they more
accurately reflect the actual lives. The Head of Finance confirmed that this
predominately related to the lives of Waste Vehicles and additional reviews
were now built into the year-end processes and a specific automated system
was being used to improve processes and enable better transparency.

Resolved: that
(a) The Annual Audit Letter be received;
(b) The PSAA be contacted to review the increased fee and the amount be paid
in accordance with their advice; and
(c) The increased costs of the Audit fee arising from the Covid-19 pandemic be
included in the submission for financial support that the Council submits to the
Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government.

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE QUARTER 3
Clare Potts, Chief Internal Auditor, introduced the report on the Internal Audit for

Quarter 3, October-December 2020. The table on page 26 of the report showed the
Audits in progress at the end of December 2020, the Audit of Elections had now been



46.

47.

Audit and Standards Committee - 08/02/21

completed and the results would be reported to the next meeting as part of the
Quarter 4 review.

The Internal Audit team were considering CIPFA guidance for local authorities on the
annual opinion which discussed how to reflect the impact of the pandemic on
workloads and availability of resources.

Appendix A listed overdue audit recommendations and showed that the position at
the end of Quarter 3 was that 230 recommendations had been completed out of a
total of 250. This represented 90% and was close to the target of 96%. There were
no overdue recommendations classed as high priority but those overdue would
continue to be progressed.

Resolved: that the Internal Audit update for Quarter 3 be received.

QUARTER 3 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2020-21

Sarah Wilkes, Head of Finance, introduced the Quarter 3 Risk Management Report.
She explained that since the report had been written the number of overdue risk
reviews had reduced from 5 to 2, both relating to Building Control — risk of a
successful claim being made against Building Control services and risk of surplus or
deficit against the service’s budget. There had been no significant changes from the
Quarter 2 report.

The Chair noted the Committee had previously discussed the need to give detailed
consideration to a selected number of risk profiles to enable greater understanding.
Members suggested these include Air Quality; Financial Risk and Workforce.

Resolved: that

(@) The 2 overdue risk reviews be noted;

(b) The position that there are no risk level increases be noted;

(c) The 5 new identified risks be noted;

(d) The update on current corporate risks as set out in Appendix A be noted; and

(e) At the next meeting the Committee consider in detail the risk profiles relating
to Air Quality, Financial Risk and Workforce.

COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

The Committee considered the Work Plan 2020/21. Members asked for an update
on Standards training and the Head of Legal/Governance explained that the LGA had
now published the Model Code of Conduct; the next stage would be for the Council
to adopt it and once adopted, training would be arranged.

A member suggested an update be made to the next meeting on the impact of Covid
to include a wide ranging scope such as operating costs, efficiencies and benefits
arising from new ways of working, lessons learned and future implications.

Resolved: That:
(a) the Work Plan be noted;
(b) the next meeting include a detailed report on the impact of Covid-19 as
outlined at the meeting; and

3 Page 5



Audit and Standards Committee - 08/02/21

(c) Standards training be arranged once the Council has adopted a new Code of
Conduct.

48. URGENT BUSINESS

There was no Urgent Business.

Chair

Meeting concluded at 7.40 pm

Page 6 4



This version of the report is a draft. Its contents and
subject matter remain under review and its contents may
change and be expanded as part of the finalisation of

the report.
° Gra ntThornton This draft has been created from the template dated

DD MMM YYYY

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough

Council audit plan
.

Year ending 31 March 2021

Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough
Council

April 2021
>
(@]
(¢))
D)
(@R
Q
D T
® 3
\l
N



g abed

Your key Grant Thornton
team members are:

Andrew Smith

Key Audit Partner

T 0161953 6472

E Andrew.J.Smith@uk.gt.com

Paul Harvey

Manager

T 0116 257 5589

E Paul.M.Harvey@uk.gt.com

Matthew Berrisford

Assistant Manager

T 0121232 5352

E Matthew.J.Berrisford@uk.gt.com

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Contents

Section

Key matters

Introduction and headlines

Significant risks identified

Accounting estimates and related disclosures
Other matters

Progress against prior year recommendations
Materiality

Value for Money Arrangements

Audit logistics and team

Audit fees

Independence and non-audit services


[...]
it of the financial statements does not relieve
management or the Audit and Standards Committee of your
responsibilities. It is the responsibility of the Council to
ensure that proper arrangements are in place for the
conduct of its business, and that public money is
safeguarded and properly accounted for. We have
considered how the Council is fulfilling these

responsibilities.

Our audit approach is based on a thorough understanding
of the Council's business and is risk based.

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

Significant risks

Those risks requiring special audit consideration and procedures to address the likelihood of a material financial
statement error have been identified as:

*  Management over-ride of controls

+ Valuation of land and buildings (including Investment Properties)

* Valuation of the pension fund net liability

We will communicate significant findings on these areas as well as any other significant matters arising from the
audit to you in our Audit Findings (ISA 260) Report.

Materiality

We have determined planning materiality to be £1.16m (PY £1.186m) for the Council, which equates to 1.97% of
your prior year gross expenditure for the year. We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements
other than those which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance. Clearly trivial has been set at

£0.057m (PY £0.059m).

Value for Money arrangements

Over Value for Money risk assessment remains in progress. However, based on the assessment completed to
date we have identified the following risks of significant weakness:

*  Financial Sustainability

In addition to specific work on the above risk we will also be undertaken work looking at you arrangements in the
following areas:

* Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
* Financial Sustainability
* Governance

Further details on this work can be found on page 14.

Audit logistics

Our interim visit took take place in March and our final visit will take place in July and
[...]
 UK LLP. 21



Commercial in confidence

Appendix 1: Revised Auditor Standards and
application guidance continued

Application to

Date of revision 2020/21 Audits
ISA (UK] 701 - Communicating Key Audit Matters in the Independent Auditor’s Report January 2020 o
ISA (UK] 720 - The Auditor’s Responsibilities Relating to Other Information November 2019 °
Practice Note 10: Audit of Financial Statements of Public Sector Bodies in the United Kingdom December 2020 o

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP. 22



© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms,
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not

‘b ( ra nt I hornton obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

T

grantthornton.co.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item.5

=

NEWCASTL E-UNDER-L YME BOROUGH COUNCIL ONDER LYME

BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S
REPORT TO

Audit & Standards Committee
19 April 2021

Report Title: Corporate Risk Policy and Strategy 2021/22

Submitted by: Executive Management Team

Portfolios: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To provide Members with the reviewed Risk Management Policy Statement signed by the Chief Executive
and Leader of the Council, and the reviewed Risk Management Strategy, both of which support the
management of the risks identified at the Council.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to:-

1. Note the current Risk Management Policy and Strategy for the 2021/22 year, subject to
changes listed in the documents, and note that the Chief Executive and Leader of the
Council have agreed and signed the Risk Management Policy Statement.

Reasons

The risk management process adopted by the Council has been reviewed to incorporate changes in the
way the Council works and to provide continuity and streamlined reporting of risks to allow the process to
become further embedded at each level of the authority. This will also aid the identification of key risks that
potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’'s corporate priorities. The Risk Management Strategy
provides a formal and proportionate framework to manage these identified risks and thus reduce the
Council’s exposure.

1. Background

1.1 The Council annually reviews its Risk Management Policy Statement and Risk Management
Strategy.

1.2 The last review of the Risk Management Policy and Strategy was in July 2020.
2. Issues
2.1 Risk Management Policy and Strategy
Note the current Risk Management Policy and Strategy for the 2021/22 year, subject to

changes listed in the documents, and note that the Chief Executive and Leader of the
Council have agreed and signed the Risk Management Policy Statement.

Page 31



3. Proposal
3.1

with the Risk Management Strategy.

3.2

The Council regularly reviews and refreshes its risk registers in accordance

These reviews are co-ordinated by the Strategic Risk Champion who works

closely with Directors, Operational Risk Champions and Risk Owners.

3.3

ease of use.

Impact Measures

The measure of the ratings for the impact and likelihood are shown below, for

Health & Death, abuse, life Serious injury OR | Minor injury OR short-
Safety threatening OR long-term absence term absence from
permanent disability from work (over work (less than 7
7 days) days)
Cost More than £300k Between £50-£300k Between £20-£50k
Reputation National media Sustained local Short term local media
attention, potential media attention, attention, Wider
public inter
[...]
anagement Report - Follow Up
Submitted by: Executive Management Team
Portfolios: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To provide Members with detail on three risk areas selected for review at the last Audit and Standards
Committee Meeting held on 8 February 2021.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to:-

1. To note detail on the following risk profiles; Air Quality, Financial Risk and Workforce.

Reasons
To provide Members with detail on a selected number of risk profiles to enable greater understanding.

The risk management process adopted by the Council has been reviewed to incorporate changes in the
way the Council works and to provide continuity and streamlined reporting of risks to allow the process to
become further embedded at each level of the authority. This will also aid the identification of key risks that
potentially threaten the delivery of the Council’s corporate priorities. The Risk Management Strategy
provides a formal and proportionate framework to manage these identified risks and thus reduce the
Council’'s exposure.

1. Background
1.1 At the last Audit and Standards Committee meeting held on 8 February 2021, Members
requested further details around the formulation and rating of the corporate risks to enable
greater understanding.
1.2 Members selected the following three risks to be reviewed; Air Quality, Financial Risk and
Waorkforce.
2. Issues

2.1 Question from the last meeting

2.1.1 To be advised by way of a question raised at the last meeting, of how risks are identified,
recorded, reviewed and escalated within the Council (the risk management process).

Page 75



3.1

3.2

3.3

Page 76

UNDER LYME

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Proposal

At the last meeting the Chair noted the Committee had previously discussed the need to
give detailed consideration to a selected number of risks to enable greater
understanding. Members suggested these include Air Quality; Financial Risk and
Workfo
[...]
s important that the existing framework is reviewed and updated to take into account new
legislation, procedures and best practice.

Recommendation

That the following policies which support the Counter Fraud function be noted;
1. Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework,

2. Fraud Response Plan

3. Whistleblowing Policy

4. Anti-Money Laundering Policy

Reasons

These policies are regularly reviewed to ensure that they remain relevant for the authority. There have
been minor changes to reflect changes to job titles and the appointment of the Monitoring Officer.

1. Background

1.1 Fraud and corruption present risks to all sectors of the UK Economy whether they are the
public, private or third sectors. The impact of both fraud and corruption on organisations can
have a significant effect through the disruption of services or undermining the achievement
of the organisations objectives. Official estimates show the value lost to fraud to be significant.
To assist organisations in identifying the risks of Fraud, CIPFA has produced a Code of
Practice on Managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption (“the Code”) which has five principles;

e Acknowledge the responsibility of the governing body for countering fraud and
corruption

Identify the fraud and corruption risks

Develop an appropriate counter fraud and corruption strategy

Provide resources to implement the strategy, and

Take action in response to fraud and corruption

Page 93



1.2

1.3

1.4

15

nE Ary
EWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

The policies that this Council has in place demonstrate our commitment to the prevention and
detection of Fraud and Corruption and to ensure the highest possible standards of openness,
probity and accountability. We encourage people with serious concerns about any aspect of
the Council’'s work to come forward and voice those concerns. The Whistle-blowing Policy is
intended to encourage and enable people with concerns about a potential fraud or corruption,
in any aspect of the Council’'s work, to
[...]
ort Title: Internal Audit Plan 2021/22
Submitted by: Chief Internal Auditor
Portfolios: Finance and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To inform Members of the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 and to seek their approval on its
contents

Recommendation

That

1. In accordance with the Committee’s terms of reference, the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 be
approved.

2. The Internal Audit Charter for 2021/22 which sets out how the plan will be delivered be
approved.

3. The Committee agree to receive quarterly reports on the delivery of the assignments within the
plan and on the implementation of actions arising.

Reasons

The Accounts and Audit Regulations include the statutory requirement for the provision of an adequate
and effective internal audit function. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) place a duty on
Internal Audit to plan effectively to ensure it contributes to the Council’s objectives at strategic and
operational levels. Planning also enables Internal Audit to demonstrate that they are making the best use
of available resources.

1. Background

1.1 The primary purpose of an Internal Audit service is to provide an independent, objective
assurance and consulting service to the organisation; and through the efficient delivery of
this service seeks to add value and improve the organisation’s operations and controls to
effectively deliver the council’s Strategic Priorities. Internal Audit assists the organisation to
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluating and
improving the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes.
Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function within the Borough Council under the
control of the Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer).

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) apply to all internal audit service
providers, whether in-house, shared services or outsourced. Assessment against the
Standards provide

Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee - 19/04/21 

1 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 19th April, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Paul Waring (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Kenneth Owen 

Sarah Pickup 
Graham Hutton 
 

Mike Stubbs 
Gillian Burnett 
 

 
 

 
Officers: Simon Sowerby Business Improvement 

Manager 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Sarah Wilkes Head of Finance / S151 Officer 
 Clare Potts Chief Internal Auditor 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Stephen Sweeney, 

Portfolio Holder for Finance 
and Efficiency 
Phil Butters, Keele University 
Andrew Smith, Grant 
Thornton 

 

49. MAYORESS MRS ANGELA COOPER  
 
Councillor Waring, Chair, referred to the sad news that the Mayoress, Mrs Angela 
Cooper, had sadly passed away during the early hours of the morning. He expressed 
his sincere condolences to the Mayor, Councillor John Cooper, and all the family.  All 
present observed a minute’s silence.   
 

50. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sylvia Dymond and Barry 
Panter (substitute Councillor Graham Hutton). 
 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

52. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2021 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

53. EXTERNAL AUDIT - CERTIFICATION WORK  
 
Andrew Smith, Grant Thornton, presented the Newcastle under Lyme Borough 
Council Audit Plan.  He clarified that the report was the Audit Plan rather than the 
Certification Work as listed on the agenda. 



Audit and Standards Committee - 19/04/21 

2 

 
The key headlines were highlighted: 
 

(a) Significant Risks: 
- Management over-ride of controls 
- Valuation of land and buildings 
- Valuation of the pension fund net liability. 

 
Grant Thornton would undertake work on all these matters which would be reported 
back to the Committee in due course. 
 

(b) Materiality – this was explained as the level of error worked to while 
undertaking the Audit and had been determined at £1.15m which equated to 
1.97% of the council’s prior year gross expenditure.  Any findings above this 
level would be reported to the Committee.   

 
(c) Value for Money Arrangements 

 
The Value for Money risk assessment was in progress but work to date had identified 
an area of significant weakness as below: 
 

- Financial sustainability for which additional risk based work would be carried 
out.  

 
Work would also be undertaken to look at arrangements in 3 other areas: improving 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness; financial sustainability; and governance.  
 
Andrew explained there had been a change in scope which meant auditors were 
required to undertake additional work to assess and understand the Council’s internal 
controls over accounting estimates.  The Committee would have a role in providing 
oversight of how estimates were prepared and this would be part of a report to the 
next meeting of the committee when considering the accounts. 
 
Grant Thornton had now completed their planning work and were to begin work on 
the audit of the year end accounts which would be presented to the September 
meeting of the Committee.  The findings would be in the Annual Audit Report and 
would include commentary on value for money (VfM).  The National Audit Office had 
recently reported that the VfM report could be submitted 3 months after the audit 
findings report.  Andrew confirmed the increase in fees which was based on 
additional work arising from changes in VfM requirements and the impact of the 
Covid-19 pandemic.  There was funding from the Ministry for Housing, Communities 
and Local Government to offset fee increases for these reasons.  Finally Andrew 
confirmed that Grant Thornton was independent as required but drew attention to 
non-audit work carried out by the company around housing benefit and this was 
referenced in the report.   
 
Resolved: that the report be received. 
 

54. CORPORATE RISK POLICY AND STRATEGY 2021/22  
 
The Committee considered the Risk Management Policy Statement and Risk 
Management Strategy, both of which had been reviewed and updated to incorporate 
changes in how the Council worked in the identification and management of risk.  
The report outlined that risks would be rated in terms of measuring both their impact 



Audit and Standards Committee - 19/04/21 

3 

and their likelihood using a high, medium or low score for both measures.  There 
would then follow an Action Plan to manage each risk.   
 
Resolved: that the Risk Management Policy and Strategy 2021/22, as approved and 
signed by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council, be noted. 
 

55. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT - FOLLOW UP  
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the three risk areas identified for review 
at the last meeting of the Committee – Air Quality; Financial Risk and Workforce. The 
purpose of the report was to enable understanding of the process by which risks 
were identified, recorded, reviewed and escalated via the Council’s risk management 
process.   
 
The risk management process was outlined and involved: 

- Identification 
- Evaluation/assessment 
- Control 
- Monitor, review and communicate. 

Reviews were coordinated by the Council’s Strategic Risk Champion.   
 
The report showed how 3 specific Air Quality Risks would be managed: 
 

- The risk would be described by the service department 
- The potential consequences would be identified 
- The implications would be noted 
- An assessment would be carried out of both the impact and the likelihood 

which would lead to a risk score.   
- This would be allocated to a risk owner, in this example the owner was the 

Head of Environmental Health.  They would look at key control measures 
both in place or that could be put in place to manage the risk. 

- The risk would then be reassessed to produce a final risk rating.   
- Any future control measures could then be identified and an Action Plan 

produced.   
 
In response to a question about whether the Air Quality examples presented included 
landfill it was confirmed that they did not; the examples were the JAQU Bus Retrofit; 
North Staffs Local Air Quality Plan; and Local Air Quality Management. 
 
In relation to financial risks the overall finance risk was a corporate risk for the whole 
Council with a full set of controls and actions.  The report showed how the council 
used the GRACE system to manage financial risk profiles.  There were also specific 
financial risks on a departmental basis such as loss of income.   
 
The third example of risk management related to Workforce.  This risk was managed 
on a departmental and whole council basis.  The report showed an example of some 
of the workforce risks within the Environmental Health department. It also outlined 
the escalation process if required.   
 
Resolved: that the process of risk management and the detail relating to the three 
risk profiles – Air Quality; Financial Risk and Workforce – be received and noted.   
 

56. COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS  
 



Audit and Standards Committee - 19/04/21 

4 

The Head of Finance presented the policies that supported the Council’s Counter 
Fraud arrangements.  They were presented to the Committee on an annual basis for 
review.  The Counter Fraud policies comprised: 
 

- Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption Framework 
- Fraud Response Plan 
- Whistleblowing Policy  
- Anti-Money Laundering Policy 

 
The policies had been updated with minor changes relating to new money laundering 
legislation which came into force on 10th January 2020, the appointment of the 
Monitoring Officer and changes to job titles.  The Council’s Corporate Fraud Officer 
had retired in March but the Council continued to use the Fraud Hub provided by 
Stoke on Trent Council.  The Council’s approach was guided by the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on managing the Risk of Fraud and Corruption.   
 
The Head of Finance explained that all staff were required to undertake a short e-
learning course on fraud awareness.  The Chair asked whether this could also be 
made available to Members of the Council and the Head of Finance confirmed that it 
could. 
 
Resolved: that 
 

(a) The policies which support the Counter Fraud function be noted - Anti-Fraud 
and Anti-Corruption Framework; Fraud Response Plan; Whistleblowing 
Policy; and Anti-Money Laundering Policy; and 

(b) The e-learning Fraud Awareness course be offered to all Members of the 
Council.   

 
57. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor, Clare Potts, presented the proposed Internal Audit Plan 
2021/22.  Clare also referred to the Internal Audit Charter, attached as an appendix, 
which identified how the audit work was delivered.    
 
The Audit Plan was based on the Council’s objectives and perceived risks.  A 
significant factor was to take into account emerging issues both local and national 
and the Audit team would monitor and track these throughout the year and bring 
them to the Council’s attention where necessary.  Any outstanding audits from the 
previous year had been picked up for the current year’s plan.  The plan picked up 
any items identified from Executive Directors and Heads of Service.   
 
The Audit Plan had identified that work would be undertaken in relation to a number 
of key financial systems.   Clare explained that the days allocated for this work may 
appear to be small but this was because substantial work had already been 
undertaken and the current work was based on smaller health check audits.  In 
relation to IT there would be an IT needs based assessment at the beginning of the 
Plan based on a number of factors including a new Head of IT and changed 
landscape due to the pandemic and increased home working. 
 
Resolved: That 
(a) In accordance with the Committee’s terms of reference, the Internal Audit Plan for 
2021/22 be approved. 
(b) The Internal Audit Charter for 2021/22 which sets out how the plan will be 
delivered be approved. 



Audit and Standards Committee - 19/04/21 

5 

(c) The Committee agrees to receive quarterly reports on the delivery of the 
assignments within the plan and on the implementation of actions arising. 
 

58. WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Work Plan.  There was currently one item for the 
June meeting and a further meeting scheduled for July.  The Chair suggested the 
June meeting be cancelled and the item on Corporate Governance be moved back to 
the meeting scheduled for 26th July.  Members agreed that the report on the impact 
of the Covid pandemic and lessons learned, as requested at the previous meeting, 
be included on the Work Plan for September.   
 
Resolved: that: 
 

(a) The Work Plan be noted;  
(b) The September meeting include a report on Covid; and 
(c) The meeting scheduled for 28th June be cancelled.   

 
59. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 7.44 pm 
 


